calculated to fit normal distribution. When the actual compressive strength of a certain 346

mix proportion was relatively small, a sample with the same absolute error showed a 347

greater deviation than a sample with a large compressive strength. The use of error 348

percentage could avoid this situation. According to the fitting results and percentage 349

distributions, the average percentages of three algorithms were all close to zero. By 350

contrast, there were more samples within the error range of -20% and 20% for BPNN, 351

resulting in the steepest fitting curve. Considering that the most ideal error percentage 352

distribution scenario involved minimizing of all errors by bringing them as close to 0% 353

as possible, BPNN demonstrated the most concentrated distribution among the three 354

algorithms. Furthermore, it can be seen from Figs. 7 and 8 that although the number of 355

samples in the -20% to 20% range was higher in BPNN than SVM, the prediction result 356

obtained by SVM was closer to the actual result (i.e. more sample points were 357

concentrated near the black line shown in Fig. 7). These outcomes support the earlier 358

observations on the higher prediction accuracy of SVM. 359

 360

 361

 362

 363

 364

 365

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

+20%
 Training data

 Validation data

 Testing data

P
r
ed

ic
ti

v
e
 v

a
lu

e

Actual value

-20%

 366

(a) SVM 367

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

-20%

 Training data

 Validation data

 Testing data

P
re

d
ic

ti
v

e
v

a
lu

e

Actual value

+20%

 368

(b) BPNN 369

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

+20%
 Training data

 Validation data

 Testing data

P
re

d
ic

ti
v
e

v
a
lu

e

Actual value

-20%

 370

(c) ELM 371

 372

Fig. 7 Measured value vs. predicted value of three machine learning algorithms 373

 374

(a) SVM 375

 376

(b) BPNN 377

 378
(c) ELM 379

 380

Fig. 8 Error percentage distribution and normal distribution fitting of models 381

 382

4.3 Effects of different input parameters 383

 384

Fig. 9 shows the effect of different mix design variables on the compressive strength of 385

FA-based geopolymer concrete. The presented results revealed the lack of any 386